Services Rent Income
Foreign Exchange−

Delay Interest Gains   Other Sales Total

Demisaş 83.014.896 − 6.271.701 1.677.020 90.963.617

Total 83.014.896 − 6.271.701 1.677.020 90.963.617

Related Parties
Sales of Goods and

Services Rent Income
Foreign Exchange−

Delay Interest Gains   Other Sales Total

Demisaş − − 2.683 − 2.683

Total − − 2.683 − 2.683

INTRODUCTION

FROM MANAGEMENT

GENERAL INFORMATION

OUR OPERATIONS

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

SARKUYSAN

ANNUAL REPORT 2023

158 159

SARKUYSAN ELEKTROLİTİK BAKIR SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

SARKUYSAN ELEKTROLİTİK BAKIR SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira unless otherwise indicated.)(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira unless otherwise indicated.)

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Table 31 December 2022

Profit / Loss Equity

Appreciation of
Foreign

 Currency

Depreciation of
Foreign

Currency

Appreciation of
Foreign

 Currency

Depreciation of
Foreign

Currency

Change in USD against TL by 10%

1−USD Net Asset / Liability 143.576.713 (143.576.713) 143.576.713 (143.576.713)
2−Hedged portion of USD Risk (−) − − − −
3−USD Net Effect (1+2) 143.576.713 (143.576.713) 143.576.713 (143.576.713)

Change in EUR against TL by 10%

4−EURO Net Asset / Liability (138.871.734) 138.871.734 (138.871.734) 138.871.734
5−Hedged portion of Euro Risk (−) − − − −
6−EURO Net Effect (4+5) (138.871.734) 138.871.734 (138.871.734) 138.871.734

Change in GBP against TL by 10%

7−GBP Net Asset / Liability 2.237.469 (2.237.469) 2.237.469 (2.237.469)
8−Hedged portion of GBP Risk (−) − − − −
9−GBP Net Effect (7+8) 2.237.469 (2.237.469) 2.237.469 (2.237.469)

Change in Other currencies against TL by 10%

10−Other currencies Net Asset / Liability   − −   − −
11−Hedged portion of Other Currencies Risk (−)   − −   − −
12−Other Currencies Net Effect (10+11)   − −   − −

TOTAL 6.942.448 (6.942.448) 6.942.448 (6.942.448)

Foreign currency risk

As a result of the Group’s operating activites are ensured in a wide geography, operations are carried out in different
currencies. Therefore, foreign currency risk is one of the most significant financial risk. The main principle in the
management of this risk is to maintain the level of foreign exchange position close to zero by balancing the foreign exchange
denominated assets and liabilities on the basis of exchange rates in such a way that they are least affected by exchange
rate fluctuations. Generally, in−balance sheet methods are preferred by the Group management for the foreign currency risk.
Derivative contracts such as swaps, options and forwards are also used as instruments for currency risk management for
hedging purposes.

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Table 31 December 2023

Profit / Loss Equity

Appreciation of
Foreign

 Currency

Depreciation of
Foreign

Currency

Appreciation of
Foreign

 Currency

Depreciation of
Foreign

Currency

Change in USD against TL by 10%

1−USD Net Asset / Liability 38.429.139 (38.429.139) 38.429.139 (38.429.139)
2−Hedged portion of USD Risk (−) − − − −
3−USD Net Effect (1+2) 38.429.139 (38.429.139) 38.429.139 (38.429.139)

Change in EUR against TL by 10%

4−EURO Net Asset / Liability (67.461.413) 67.461.413 (67.461.413) 67.461.413
5−Hedged portion of Euro Risk (−) − − − −
6−EURO Net Effect (4+5) (67.461.413) 67.461.413 (67.461.413) 67.461.413

Change in GBP against TL by 10%

7−GBP Net Asset / Liability (9.632.238) 9.632.238 (9.632.238) 9.632.238
8−Hedged portion of GBP Risk (−) − − − −
9−GBP Net Effect (7+8) (9.632.238) 9.632.238 (9.632.238) 9.632.238

Change in Other currencies against TL by 10%

10−Other currencies Net Asset / Liability   − −   − −
11−Hedged portion of Other Currencies Risk (−)   − −   − −
12−Other Currencies Net Effect (10+11)   − −   − −

TOTAL (38.664.512) 38.664.512 (38.664.512) 38.664.512

INTRODUCTION

FROM MANAGEMENT

GENERAL INFORMATION

OUR OPERATIONS

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

SARKUYSAN

ANNUAL REPORT 2023

160 161

SARKUYSAN ELEKTROLİTİK BAKIR SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira unless otherwise indicated.)

Foreign Exchange Position Table

31 December 2023 31 December 2022

 TL Equivalent USD Avro GBP Other TL Equivalent USD Avro GBP Other

1. Trade Receivables  2.942.470.529  50.831.176 41.140.509,00  2.830.677 − 4.655.218.538  84.211.546  55.498.219  6.414.955 −
2a. Monetary Financial Assets  1.303.628.936  22.057.005 18.787.788,00  1.130.261 − 919.727.249  24.659.191  4.718.920  134.386 −